

No. 16-1171

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

M.M. EX REL. MEYERS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Illinois Appellate Court*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Tor Hoerman  
Kenneth Brennan  
Steven Davis  
Tyler Schneider  
TORHOERMAN LAW LLC  
227 West Monroe Street  
Suite 2650  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 372-4800  
Tor@thlawyer.com  
kbrennan@thlawyer.com  
sdavis@thlawyer.com  
tyler@thlawyer.com

Robert S. Peck  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
7916 Bressingham Drive  
Fairfax Station, VA 22039  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION .. 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. THE ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT APPLIED CAUSAL CRITERIA TO THE QUESTION OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, LEAVING NO QUESTION FOR THIS COURT TO DECIDE ..... 8

II. THE ALTERNATIVE QUESTION WAS NOT BEFORE THE COURT BELOW AND, IF THE COURT ERRED, IT WAS INVITED ERROR ..... 10

III. THE COMPLAINED-OF SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS DOES NOT REQUIRE THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION ..... 13

    A. This Court Should Accord the Lower Courts Time to Work through Its Most Recent Jurisprudence ..... 13

    B. GSK Cites Only One Federal Circuit and Two States as Supposed Outliers ..... 14

IV. PRACTICAL AND FLEXIBLE CONSIDERATIONS GOVERN COURTS’ RELATEDNESS INQUIRIES ..... 16

V. THE NEXUS BETWEEN GSK'S ILLINOIS CONTACTS AND PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES SATISFIES A RIGOROUS PROXIMATE-CAUSE TEST ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agency Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. Grand Rent A Car Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	20
<i>Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am. v. Seneca Foods Corp.</i> , 280 N.E.2d 423 (Mass. 1972) . . . . .	15
<i>Baylie v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 670 N.E.2d 772 (Ill. App. 1996), <i>appeal denied</i> , 677 N.E.2d 963 (Ill. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) . . . . .	17
<i>Caesars Riverboat Casino, LLC v. Beach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 51 (Ky. 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19
<i>Coen v. Coen</i> , 509 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 905 (2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Cossart v. United Excel Corp.</i> , 804 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Delvaux v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	20, 21

<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927) .....	11
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	19
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948) .....	17
<i>Fryman v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Gaffney v. Bd. of Trustees of Orland Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 969 N.E.2d 359 (Ill. 2012) .....	12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	13, 16
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	19
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	16
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 724 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Keller v. Henderson</i> , 834 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. 2005) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Kenney v. Supreme Lodge of the World</i> , 252 U.S. 411 (1920) .....	19
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	17

<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) . . . . .	18
<i>Madison Consulting Grp. v. State of S.C.</i> , 752 F.2d 1193 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016) . . . . .	13
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) . . . . .	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) . . . . .	11
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934) . . . . .	19
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Metcalfe v. Renaissance Marine, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Newberry v. Silverman</i> , 789 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	19
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Rolivia, Inc. v. Emporium Nostrum, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6034920 (Mass. App. 2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 295 (2013) . . . . .	5, 6

<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wash. 2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) . . . . .	16
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 863 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>withdrawn</i> , 872 F.2d 930 (1989) . . . . .	16
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994) . . . . .	15
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir.1991) . . . . .	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) . . . . .	13
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) . . . . .	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Civil Practice Act, 1955 Ill. Laws 2238, Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 110, § 17 (1956) . . . . .	17
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-209 . . . . .	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 454.210 . . . . .	18
<b>RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	7, 10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Keith H. Beyler, <i>The Illinois Long Arm Statute: Background, Meaning, and Needed Repairs</i> , 12 S. Ill. U. L.J. 293 (1988) . . . . .	17



1 Robert C. Casad & William B. Richman, Jurisdiction in Civil Actions § 4-1 (3d ed. 1998) .	17
Bernadette Bollas Genetin, <i>The Supreme Court's New Approach to Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 68 SMU L. Rev. 107 (2015) . . . . .	13
International Conference on Harmonisation: Guidance on General Considerations for Clinical Trials, 62 Fed. Reg. 66113 (Dec. 17, 1997) . . . . .	5
11 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure: Civil 2D § 2805</i> . . . . .	11
